
1901 

... Catalogut no. 8... · 

Bicpcle Parts 
AND SUNDRIES. 

THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., UMITEO . 
111 and 113 Yonge St., cor. Adelaide 

TORONTO, CAN·ADA. 



Standard American Price List of Bicycle Tubing 

STOCK SIZES 

DIAMETER OF EXTERIOR IN INCHES. 

BICYCLE GEAR TABLE. 

BASIS, 28-INCH WHEEL 

•--~--- ·--·· .. 

Teeth on Front Teeth on Back Sprocket Wheel. 
Sprocket 

8 9 Wheel. 7 

-.-

19 76 66½ 50½ 
20 80 70 02r; 
21 84 73½ 65½ 
22 88 77 

I 
osi-

23 · 92 80\ 71-~ 
24 96 84 74-~ 
25 100 87! I 77;, 
26 104 91 

I 
so~. 

!• 

2'7 108' 94½ 84 
28 112 08 sn 
29 116 10n I \)0-~ 
30 120 105 I 08!1 
31 124: · 108~ . I flH-t. 
32 128 112 I OH~-

,, 
l1 ,, -

l"'I n 
:a l'1 

..... z 
0 () 
0 "' :-1 z 

10 

53} 
56 
58t 
61¾ 
641! 

6 6n-
70 
72} 
75~ 
78~ 
81{; 
S! 
86 

. 89~-

-I en 

'l'o find the gear of any wheel, multiply the diameter of the ·re~r wheel 

by the number of teeth in the front sprocket, and divide the product by 
the number of teeth in the rear sprocket. The answer is the gear of the 

-wheel. 





... ERRATA ... 

PA<a: 5-

Pront and middle lugs, 1 f1 should read, I k­

Chain line, If should rf'ad, 1 ~-

No. 157, size r\: should read, I /r.. 

PA<rn 22--

N o. 56, Chain should read, Block polished and plated nickel steel i:''ir, price 

per foot 24 cents·. 

No. 77, Reduction should read, 10 cents per pair in lots of 6 pair or over. 

PAUE 26--

No. 4, Grip, should read, No. 114. 

PAr.E 30-

N o. 179, price each should read, price per pair. 

PAGE41--

Valve Sterns should read, $15.80 per 100. 



1901 
CATALOGUE No. B. 

CONTAINING 

BICYCLE PARTS AND SUNDRIES 

THE 

-OF-

Vokes Hardware Co. LIMITED 

&, 1 13 Yonge St. (Cor Adelaide) 1 1 1 
TORONTO, CANADA. 

SELLING AG~NTS FOR THE FOLLOWING MANUFACTURERS: 

WORCESTER f"ERRULE C08, Frame Fittings. 

W. o-e. FAUBER, WIRE COODS CO. 
One Piece Hangers. High Grade Spokes and Nipples. 

MORCAN and WRICHT TIRES. 
ECLIPSE BICYCLE CO., Morrow Automatic Coaster and Brake. 

McKINNON DASH & HARDWARE CO .. 
Carbon, Nickel Steel Bicycle Chains. Shelby Seamless Tubing. 

NOTICE. 
PRICE LIST AND DISCOUNTS.-As prices chang-e frequently we purpose issuing, 

when necessary, up-to-date Price Lists which will be the retail price 
to the public, but snhject t1, a liberal discount to the trade, which it will 
he our aim to protect as far as possible. Lists and discounts subject to 
change wit h')llt notiC'e. 

QUOTATIONS.--\Vill be for immediate acceptancf', otherwise subject to change 
without notice. 

SPECIAL QUOTATIONS. -It will pay you to ask for Special Quotations on lar g·p 
quantities when relJUired. 

WHEN ORDERING.-Order by number, g-iving size when necessary, and when 
full amount does not accompany order send suffkient to cover Trans­
portation or Postage charges both ways 

SHIPMENTS.-Our responsibility ceases when goods are delivered for Tt·~ns­
portation, all goods F.O.B. our \Varehouse. 

TERMS.-Net Cash, payable at par in Toronto. 

JANUARY, 1901. 



4 THE VOKE8 HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO 

Fauber Perfection Hanger. 

SPECIAL 

FEATURES. 

The diamond square crank. 

Tangent spoke sprocket. 

3 point bearings. 

Drawn metal bcackets. 

Patent oiler. 

Specifications. 

Cranks, 7 in. 

Chain line, -1½ inches only. 

Sprockets, 2-1, 26, 28 in i½- or ~­

Brackets, 3 lug, 1~ x l½ for 

FauberForks; -1 lug, l,~sxl 1 sx 

¼ flush. 

Price, each, $5.40. 

Extra 5°~ over regular discount for Cash on 

Fauber Hangers. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE GO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 5 

Fauber Standard Hanger 
THREE-LUG BRACK Ea S. 

Flu!-h joint only. 
Front and middle lugs, 

Vi and 1¼ in. 
Rear lugs, It in. only. 
(to march Fauber forks). 

Tread 4~, chain line, l½ in. 
,, 4~, "' " ]* 

FOUR-LUG 
BRACKETS. 

Flush joint, 1¼ x ~ in. 
Flush joint, 1 ~ x J in. 
Tread, 4i. 
Chain line, 1 ~-

ANGLES. 

Three and Four-Lug 
Brackets. 

2½ inches, drop, 63'-63 
H 61°-CH· 
3½ to -i in., 

No. 21. Up to 28 teeth, each $3,80. 
Add 15c. for every additional 2 teeth. 

- __, .. f \....._J\ 

.i~, 

' ' ,, 

STAR SPROCKET. 

Siz.Ps, 22, 24, 26. 28, RO and 32. 
Thickness, 3-16. 

FIVE-ARM SPROCKET. 

Sizes, 22, 24, 2."',, 26, 28, 30 and 32 
Thickness, B-Hi. 

CROWN SPROCKET. 

Sizes, 22, 2!, 28, 30 and 32. 
Thickness, :3 16. 

Extra 5 J:, over regular discount for cash on Fauber Hangers. 



fi THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Fauber Special Hanger 

No. 23, up to 28 tooth . ...... . . • • • • · · · · · · · · · · · · · ... ... price each, $2 73 

Extra discount of 5% over regular discount for cash on Fauber Hangers. 

Fauber Patent Rear Forks and Stays. 

Drawn. Brazed. 
No. 28. Rear Forks, Stem l¼ inch, 16 ga., Sides 18 ga., tapered 

to i inch round .......... • • • • • • • • ••••price per set $1.20 $ .80 

No. 29. Rear Back Stays, Stem H, 22 ga, Sides 20 ga .. tapered 

to ¾ inch round ..... .. ... • • .. • .... ••price per set $1.20 $ .80 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 7 

Springfield Crank Hangers 

The Springfield Hangers have the hanger shells forged, are very carefully 
constructed to guages, and are made for 1± to I¼ tubes, in both cases i rear. 
The sprockets are forged, and we can easily say there is no better sprocket made. 

No. 30. Up to 28 tooth, Pach $5.35. 

One-piece Forged 

Steering Head 

Used in all high grade bicycles whe1·e 

absolute safety is required. 

Drop forged from one solid piece of 

steel, without any welding or brazing. 

Flush joints. "\Veight only 9 ounces. 

Light, strong, clurable. For lJ head 

a,nd 1± and li branches. 

No. 10- For 1~ head a.nd 1± branches, 

5 or 7 inches. 

No. 11. For I~ head and l¼ branches, 

7 inchPs. 

Price ... . . ...... ...... each 80c. 



s THR VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED\, TORONTO 

Model 13, Flush Joint 

For 22 inch frame and 28 inch wheels. 

Has;', inch head and 3 inch drop. 

This model consists of the following parts :-

1 Fauber Special Hanger, nickeled, 1 piece, with/,: sprocket up to 26 tooth. 

1 One-piece stamped head, No. 7. 

I Set head Fittings, No. 25, plated. 

1 Steering tube, threaded. 

1 Arch crown. 

I Seat post cluster. 

1 Expanding seat post, plated. 

I Pair rear fork ends, No. 8J8. 

1 Pair adjustments. 

' 2 Frame braces. 

1 Pair brazed fork sides. 

1 Pair brazed rear forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear stays. 

1 Complete set Shelby tubing, cut to 

proper length. 

Price for Complete Set, $7.00. 

Set J5c. extra with machined forged head. 

Seamless Front and Rear Forks and Rear Stays, 80c. per set extra. 

NoTE-1\Iodel H same as above, except for~~ inC'h fra,me~. 

Model 15, Flush Joint (Lady's) 

For 22 inch flush lady's frame and 28 inch wheels. 

Has 3 inch drop and 5 inch head. 

This model cunsists of the following parts:-

1 Fauber Special Hanger, 1 piece, plated, -i'\r sprocket up to 2-1 tooth. 

1 One-piece stamped head, No. 7. 2 Frame braces. 

1 Set head fittings, plated, No. 23. 1 Flanged brace. 

1 Steering tube, machined. 

1 Arch crown. 

1 Seat post cluster. 

l Expanding seat post, plated. 

1 Pair fork ends, No. 8-18. 

1 Pair of adjustments. 

1 Curved bar. 

1 Pair brazed fork sides. 

I Pair brazed rear forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear stays. 

I Set Shelby seamless tubing, cut to 

proper length. 

Price for Complete Set, $7. 80. 

Price for set 45c. extra with machined forged head. 

Seamless Front and Rear Forks and Rear Stays. 80c. per set extra. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (L[MITEDJ, TORONTO. !l 

Model 16, Flush Joint 

For 22 inch frame and 28 inch wheels. 

Has 5 inch head and 3 inch drop. 

This model consists of the following parts:-

1 F'anber Standard Hanger, plated, 1 piece, i''ir sprocket up to 32 tootb. 

l One piece stamped head, No. 18. 1 i->air brazed rear forks. 

1 Set plated head fittings, 1901 pattern. 1 Pair brazed rear stays. 

1 Head stem, threaded. 

1 Box crown. 

1 Seat post cluster. 

1 Expanding seat post, plated. 

1 Pair brazed fork Sides. 

1 Pair frame braces. 

1 Pair eccentric rear fork ends, with 

plated adjustments. 

1 Set Shelby seamless tubing, cut to 

proper length. 

Price for Complete Set, $8. 55. 

Extra for machined forged head, 45c. 

Seamless Front and Rear Forks and Rear Stays, 80c. set extra. 

NoTE--:\lodel 17 same as above, except for 2--1- inch frame. 

Model 18, Lady's Flush 

ThiR model consists of the following parts:-

1 Fauber Standard Hanger, plated, with 1"~ sprocket up to 24 tooth. 

1 One-piece stamped head, No. 18. 

1 Set 1001 flush head fittings, plated. 

1 Head stem, threaded 

1 Box crown. 

1 Seat post cluster. 

1 Expanding seat post, plated. 

1 Pair Eccentric rear fork ends, with 

plated adjustments. 

1 Flanged brace. 

1 Pair brazed front forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear stays. 

1 Curved bar. 

1 Set Shelby seamless tubing, cut to 

length. 

1 Flush frame connection. 

Price for Frame Set Complete, $8.90. 

Extra for machined forged head, 45c. 

Extra for Seamless Front and Rear Forks and Rear Stays, 80c. set. 



10 THE VOKB:S HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Model 19, Flush Joint 
Has 5 inch Head and 3 inch drop. 

For 22 inch frame and 28 inch wheels. 

This model consists of the following par-ts :-

1 Fauber Perfection Hanger, plated, / 6 sprocket up to 28 tooth. 

1-5 Inch stamped bead, No. 18. 

1 Set 1901 flush head fittings, plated, 

1 Fork stem threaded. 

1 Box crown. 

1 Seat post cluster. 

2 Expanding seat post, plated. 

1 Pair Eccentric rear fork ends with 
plated adjustments. 

, 1 Pair frame braces. 

Pair brazed front forks. 

Pair brazed rear forks. 

Pair brazed rear stays. 

1 Set Shelby seamless tubing cut to 

proper length. 

Price for Complete Set, $10.15. 
Extra for forged head, 45 cents. 

Extra for seamless front and 1·e1u· forks and rear stays, 80 cents set. 

Price is given np to 28 tooth. 

NOTE.-.Model 20, same as above except 2-t- inch frame. 

Model 21, Lady's Flush Joint 
For 22 inch lady's frame and 28 inch wheels. 

Has 3 inch drop and 7½ inch head. 

This set consists of the following parts:-

1 Fauber Perfection Hanger, plated, / 6 sprocket 22 and 24 tooth. 

One-piece stamped Head, No. 18. 

Set 1901 flush head fittings, plated. 

Fork stern threaded. 

Box crown. 

1 Seat post cluster. 

1 Expanding seat post, plated. 

Set Eccentric rear fork ends with 

plated adjustments. 

2 Frame braces. 

1 Pair brazed front forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear forks. 

1 Pair brazed rear stays. 

1 Curved bar. 

1 Flanged brace. 

1 Flush connection. 

Set Shelby seamless tubing cut to 

proper length. 

Price for Complete Set up to 28 inch Tooth, $10.50. 

Extra for forged head, 45 cents. 

Extra for seamless front and rear forks a.nd rear stays, 80 cents per set. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (Lrl\IITED), TORONTO. 11 

Outfit No. A, consisting of the following designs in either 
Model 13, 14, 15. 

This set supplied in I¼ Tubing only. 

Head set, six pieces, nickeled, A2-A 7. 
Handle bar stem, threaded. 
One one-piece head. 
One arch crown, machined. 
One seat-post cluster, No. 1-t. 
One pair fork ends, No. 848. 
One pair of new patent adjustments, nickeled. 
Two frame stays. 
One Fauher Special hanger, complete with sprocket, nickeled. 
One pair fork sides. 
One pair rear stays, oval shaped. 
One pair rear forks, oval shaped. 
One set of Shelby tubing, cut to proper lengths. 
One pair of Seymour hubs 
70 spokes, nipples and washers, extra nickeled and buffed. 
One model "H '' or Brown pattern saddlP, 
One pair of Hercules pedals. 
One expanding seat post. nickel plated. 
One Perfection handle bar, adjustable and expansion, nickel plated. 
One pair of leather· grips. 
One chain, No. 27. 
One pair rims, dr·illed. 

Total price for complete outfit $14 66 

Outfit No. B, consisting of the following designs of either 
Model 16, 17, 18. 

Head piece, six pie<·es, nickeled, HlOl. 
Handle bar stem, thre:.ided. 
One one-piece head. 
One box cr·own. 
Seat post cluster, No. 3:3. 
One pair· fork ends, eccentric-, with chain adjusters. 
Two frame hr-aces. 
One Fauber Stand,trd hanger. 
One pair· for·k sides. 
Une pair rear Hta:ys, oval. 
One pair !'ear forks, oval. 
One set of Shelby tubing, cut to proper lengths. 
Oi1e pair of K.O.A. huhs. 
70 ,-:waged spokes, nipples and washers. 
011e saddle, ns seleeted. 
One No. Hi chain. 
One pair pedals, C.C.C. 
One expanding seat-post, nickeled. 
One Hussev handle bar. 
One pair le"ather· grips. 
One pair of rims, drilled. 

Total price on c·omplete outfit 

NOTICE. 

$19 20 

,Ye braze, file and enamel frames if desired, at the following priees : 

For brazing framPs 
For filing frames 
For enameling frames 

each, $:UJO 
" .t. (j;j 

8.00 



12 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LT MTTED), TORONTO. 

AUTOMOBILE FITTINCS 
Drop Forged Ball Bearing Axles. 

CJ 

0 FRONT AXLE 

Co rnpl ete as a boYe c: nt $ 1J. -W. 

SPRING OILER . 

ANTI-FRICTION WASHER. PERCH BRACE. 

LOWER DISIC 

Fifth vVheel, complete as above cut, $7,20. 

Hubs and wheel strung up, front 
wheel 34 inches, rear wheel 36 
inches. Set ready for tires. 
Price per set .................... $22. 00 

I 



THE VOKES H .:\..RDWARE CO. (LIMlTED), TORONTO. rn 

Flush Head 

No. 18. Sheet steel, 1-ti:r x 1½. Square shoulderi;i and fish-mouth rein force ments. 
Sizes, 5 and 7 inch. Price. . . . . . . . . ... each 33c. 

Seat Post Cluster (Stamping) 
l½. 

No. 14. Lady's or Gents, price ... each 26c. 

No. 17. Eccentric Rear 
Fork Ends. 

\Vith plated disk adjusters. 

Price. . . . ... each 26c. 



14- THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Box Crown. 

No. 19. Price . ... each 26c · 

Malleable Arch Crown. 

No. 10. Stem 1 inch, fork sides 1 inch, 
machined. Each 16c. 

Seat Post' Bracket. 

No. Hi. Priee .. . ........... each}: 20c. 

Steering Tubes. 

No. 5:~. Threa<led. 2-! threads to inch, 

Pr·ice ......••........ each 30c. 

3 
orop Forged Square 

No■ 3 · 
Arch Crown. 

Price,····· 
_ .... each i6c. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 15 

ONE PIECE HEADS. 

Ladies' One-Piece Head 

(Stamping). 

:No. 12. l J head and l ¾ branches. 

No. 13. I ~ head and l ¼ branches. 

No. 7 For 1~ head and 1¼ branches, 
5 or 7 inches. 

No. 8. For I¾ head and }!- branches, 
5 and 7 inches. 

Price . . . . .. . . . . each 38c. 

Lady's Seat Post Cluster Cents' Seat Post Cluster 

No. :-:36. Price each, ~-!c. No. 3,>. Price . . . . . . . . . . . ...• each We. 



16 THE VOKES RARDW ARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

0 0 
Rear forks .7/s Oval. (Tapered) 

No. 41. Brazed .... 

No. 42. Seamless .. 

.... per pair 33c. 

. . . . . . . . . 60c. 

No. -!3. 

No. H. 

Rear Stays J{ x 22. (Tapered) 
Bent and Deed, Brazed.... .. . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... per pair 33c. 

Seamless .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60c. 

Fork Sides 
No. 37. Brazed 1 inch . . . ..... pair 2-tc. No 83. Seamless 1 inch . .. . .. pair 60c. 

Frame and Stay Braces 

No. 60. Off-se-t Brace Tip!.-1, per pair We. No. 61. Stt·aighr Br-al'e Tip, per pair, 10c 

Chain Adjusters 

No. 158. Price per dozen pair $1.00. No. 158. Price . . . . . . . . . . . . per pair l:2c. 

Cranks 
Our Cranks are all -!O Carbon Steel. 

No. 123. No. 122. 

No. 122. Round Cranks, 5½, 6, 61 and 7 inch_ machined and plated, per pair 53c. 

No. 123. Fla,t Cranks, 6, 6½ and 7 inch, machined and phted, per pair 73e. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 17 

Reinforcements. 

Flanged for Hinch tubing- No. 5;>. Plain l /.- inch .... .. per doz. 32c. 

No. 52. . . . .1wr 100. $2 50 '' 57. 1± " 32c. 

No. 79. No. 88. 

Cent's S.P. Lug Lap Joint. Lady's S.P. Lug Lap Joint. 
Price •.....•......... . ........ each 18c. Price ... . .......... . ......... each 12c. 

Frame and Stay Braces. 
To fit ~ inch rear forks and ~ inch stayi::. 

No. 22 . . No. 2-1. 

Price .... ... .. ... . . ... . . . . . . . . each 4c. Price ........ . . . . . each 7c . 

Head Lugs. 

No. 47. 

No. 48. No. 47. Lap joint, 1¼ x I}, all angles. 
No. 48. Flush joint., 1~ x q-, all angles. 

Price . . . ... .. .. .. ...... each 13c. Price. . ...... ..... .. each 7c. 



18 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORO:\'TO. 

No. 50. 

Seat Post Tee. 

~ x :;\ inch. 

Price ........... . 

No. 62. 

Frame Tee. 

No. 62. For 1½ x I½ .. 

No. 63. For 1± x H . 

. ... each 6c-

each I:-k. 

. each 13c, 

Seat Post Bolt, Nut and 

Washer. 

l'<T and~ inch diameter, standard 

length::-. 

No. 51. 

Hand le Bar Tee. 

Staudard sizeR. 

Price ... . .... . ... . . . . each 6c. 

Fork End Repair Tips. 
No. 3~l. Pl'ice ............. each 7c. 

Cotter Pin, Nut and Washer. 
Hardened steel. 

No. 31. Price ... . . ... .. . each 8c. No, 32, Price . . . . . . . .. per dozen 50c. 



THR VOKES HARDWARE CO., Lil\lITED, TORONTO. 19 

Head Fittings 
Complete set, nine pieces, nickeled. 

For· I¾, H- or l-/0 Flush Head. 

No. A 1. Head Clamp, Bolt and Nut. Price, ea. 20c. 

No. A 2. Lock Nut. Price ..... . ......... each 6c. 

No. A a. \Vasher. Price ........ . ... _ ... each He. 

No. A 4. Top Cone. Price .. . ... ..... .... each lGc. 

No. A 5. Top Cup. Price . ....... each 10c. 

No. A 6. Lower Cup. Price .............. each 10c. 

No. A 7. Lower Cone. Price . . ..... .. ....... each 7c. 

No. 2,j_ Price .............. _ . . . . . .. .. . . . per set OOc. 

No. 2G. Price less Head Clasp, Bolt and Nut ...... 46c. 

No. 55-Seat Post Expander 
Size, outside diameter, \ :: . 

Price, ea.ch . . . . . . . . . _ . .. . - . ..... ;,::k. 

No. 45-Seat Post Expander 
Size, outside diam etl1r, 1 .1,, . 

Pl'ice, each ..... . ... _ .... . .... . ... -~8c. 



20 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Head fittings, 1901, flush, plated. 
Z>,,\ For l r7-ir head, No. 18. 
~; 

B. 1. Lock nut. Price...... . . . . . ; ..... each 20c. 

B. 2. Washer. Price. . . . . . . . . . ....... each 6c. 

B. 3. Top cone. Price .................. each 2-!c. 

B. 4. Top cup. Price... . . . . . . . . . . .... each 16c. 

B. 5.]ILowe(cup. Price ..••..... . ....... each 16c. 

B. 6. Lower cone. Price..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . each 10c. 

No. 53. Per set complete ...... . ..... 53c. 

No. 166-Price, each 40c. No. 167-Expansion Seat Post. 
Sizes 'f, H-, i, Ii, 1, 1-i~ and 11\·, Size rn, H and 1\,. Price, each -10c. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE UO., (Lll\IITED), TORONTO. 21 

Chain and Mud Cuard Connections 
(Polished and Nickel Plated.) 

Front Chain Guard Connection 

No. 80 isl} inoh. No. 81 is 1¼ inch. 

No. 84. Rear Brace. 

Rear Chain Guard Connections 

No. 82 is ~ inch. D or Round. 

Rear Lacing Loop 

No. 83 is f inch. D or Round. 

Connections 

No. 80. . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . price each 20c. No. 83 ........... . 

No. 81 . . .. .. .... . . ... .. . price each 20c. No. 84. 

No. 82 ................ .. price each 20c. No. 85 ..... . 

... per pair 20c. 

.each 20c. 

. . . . . . .. per Set 78c. 

No. 149. 

Sprockets 
No. 149. Milled and Bored ¾ 

inch hole. 

rn teeth ............... $1 00 each. 

20 '' .. .... . . . .. . 1 06 
21 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 17 

22 " 

24 " 

25 " 

28 " 

30 " 
32 ,, 

1 25 
1 35 

1 40 

1 54 
1 80 

2 30 

3 20 



22 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (Lll\IITED), TORONTO. 

Selling Agents for 

McKinnon Dash and Hardware Co.'s 

Bicycle Chains. 

Every Chain warranted to give satisfaction. Every Chain warranted Hard Blocks 

and Hard Rivets. Every Chain warranted True to 1 inch Pitch. 

Xo . 

Xo. 

No. 

No. 

)lade ,'\; inch, and .] in<.'.h wide. 

No. -W. Blue cold rollecl steel side plates, dark block, pe1 foot, 1:k. 

. -)u. 
!I. 

l!l. 

,j\l, 

No. W. Blued cold rolled side plates, brown block, pet· font, 20e. 

No. :27. Per foot, li'c. 

Block pla,ted and polished nickel steel, ; :ind (,,. 

Holle1r, Fig. 8, pat. bright sides and dark rolls, per foot, ,""i(k. 

Fig. 8, lmt. polished blue sides and brown rolls, per foot, OOc. 

Fig. 8, pat. polished nickel plated sides and rolls, per foot, ,2c. 

No. lfi can be s1tppliecl in: width, price pet· foot, 18c. 



I 

THE VOKES HARDWARE UO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 23 

No. 65. Kensington Hub. Price per pair, $2.00 
Sta,ndard pattern, lg chain line, i.'\:r sprocket, 7, 8, 9 and 10 tooth. 

THE LEADER 

No. 71. Price per pair, $2.25. 
Barrel turned from solid bar, turned cones, caged bearings in lg chain line 

8, 9, 10 tooth sprockets. 

\ 

No. 75. K. 0. A. Hub. 8, 9 and 10, lo tooth sprocket. 
Price per pair, $2.80. 



24 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

No. 76. 

Morrow -Coaster 
and Brake, 

Price .............. each $7.00 

Price..... . ....... each $6.66 

Cone 

Cone Entering Flange 

Flange 

Soft Steel 

Drive in with a hammer 

Flange 

Cone Complete 

Improved 

Adjustable 

Cones 

Instantaneous 

Adjustment 

No Wrench 

Or Clamp 

Or Special 

~ This distance Tools 
1 _ _ A May be changed 

as desired 

Required 

CAN BE FITTED TO ANY HUB IN 
·THREE TO FIVE MINUTES 
No. 89. Price each ..................................... 24c. 

GREATEST IMPROVEMENT FOR REPAIR MEN EVER 

INVENTED. 



No. 86. 
" 87. 
,, 92. 

THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 25 

Clarksburg Wood Rims 

1-piece Rims, Crescent l½ or H x 28 Drilled .............. per pair $ .8(3 
Dunlop " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 00 

B-piece Rims, Crescent or Dunlop, l½ or 1~ x 28 Drilled... 1 26 

Wood, Mud and Chain Cuards 

No. 7i. Mud and Chain Guards in 1\Iaple ......................... per set 46c 
Birds Eye Maple... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53c 
± Cut Oak. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60c 

N. B.-'-N"et reduction of ,jc per pair in lots of six pair or over. 

Boston Wood Rims 

No. 109. No. llO. No. 77. 

Laminated Crescent Rim. Laminated Dunlop Rim. Mud and Chain Guard. 

One-piece Crescent Rims, l½ or 1~ x 28, Bored 32 and 36 .. , ........ per pair$ .86 
" Dunlop " " " " " " " . . . .. . . .. . . " 1 00 

Net reduction of lOc. per pair in lots of six pair. 

Laminated Crescent l½ or 1~ x 28 Bored 3'2 and 36 .................. per pair $1 26 
" Dunlop " " " " " " .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . " 1 10 

Net reduction of lUc. per pair in lots of six pair. 

N. B.-These rims are pnt up in six, twelve and eighteen pairs of one kind. 
To obtain the discount full crates must be ordered. 



:.W THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO 

D, 

C;, HUSSEY 
BRR 

Pf\T'O . 

NO I 20" WIDE 3\1i" DROP. 
- • 2" FORWARD BEND. 

Hussey Bar ?Is Stem. 
No. 100. Price per pair. . .... $2.20 

Hussey Bar .'·s Stem. 
Forty-five diffel'ent positions. 

No. 100. 18 and 20 inch in width. 

Forward Extension 
,¼ Stem. 

Per.fection Bar 
% Stem. 

No. 102. Price . . .. . .. . .. .... each $1.80 No. 103. Price ....... each $1.13 

Stationary Steel Bars 
In up and down turn, Ram's Horn, Schineer patterns, ~ stem, price each $1.00 

No. 11-!. 
66. 
67. 

•. 101. 
" 119, 

75. 

No. 4. No. 66. 
Sewn Leather Grip, ~ only, per pair ........................ . ... -10c 
,vound " " " Nickle Tips, per pair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20c 

Wood Ends, '' ....... . ...... 16c 
,v ound All " Leather Ends, " . . . . . . . . ...... 26c 

Leather Grips with Stained Ends . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... 18c 
" •• " '' '' Nickle Ferrule. . . ... 19c 

No. 112. Sponge Rubber Grip, Leather Covered ................... per pair 53c 



THE VOKES HARDWARE 00. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 27 

c.c.c. 
No. 90. Rat trap, Per pair $1.io No. 93. Kensineton Pedal. 

No. 91. Corn b or Lady's, Per pair, $1 45. Rat trap, per pair, 93c. 

No. 94. Cents' Kensin~ton 
Comb Pedal. No. 95. Kensine;ton Lady's. 

Price, per pair, $1.13. Price, per pair, $1.18. 

No. 96. Scorcher Pedal. No. 97. Hercules Pedal. 
Price, per pair, $1.40. Rat trap. . . . . . me. 



28 THE VOKES HARDWARE 00. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

U.S. PAT, FEB.9.1899. 
FOREIGN ?ATS. 1898. 
QTHER PATS.PENDING, 

a:) .. ~ 
DETAlL or 

ADJUSTMENT . 

No. I 06-S. & C. Combination Pedal and Toe Clip. 
Price per pair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2.65. 

No. 78-Strauss Patent Detachable Pedal Rubber. 
Price, set of 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26c. 

Spokes. 
llllillUllUllllllUJUlll)l,w,.Mo§@ • 

No. 70. 

No. 68-Plain wire, No, 15 gauge, bent, headed, N.P. and threaded with 
N.P. nipples, r,er 100 ............................................ $1 00 

No. 69-Regular wire, double bntted, bent, headed, N.P. and threaded 
with N. P. nipples, 14-16 gauge, per 100...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 40 

No. 70-Extra wire, double butted, bent, headed, N. P. and threaded with 
N. P. nipples, 14 x 16 or 15 x 17, per 100 .. .. .. . . . .. .. .. . . . .. . . . . . . 1 60 

30 inch spokes 10c. per 100 extra. 

Nipples. 
No. 71-Threaded ·rolled, Nos. 14° 6 and 1556 , plated, per 100 ................ 46c. 

Standard length, ! inch, extra for every T'rr, plated, per 100.. . . . . 10c; 

Washers. 
No. 73- Circular fl.at, plain ...... per 100, 10c.; per 1000, 60c. 

No. 73. No. 74. No. 75-0ircular cupped ........ per 100, lOc.; per 1000, 60c. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 29 

I 

4 5 
T6 3 

8 

Steel Balls No. I 
No. 12-!. ½ ....... ... . .. . ....... . .......... . .... . ..... .. . .. ...... .. . per 100 16c 

" 12-!A. -f-r ............. ................... · · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
'' 125. t'\-- ....... .. ... . ...... ...... ...... . ............... · · ·. · · · 
'' 126. ± aud :l-r .... . .............................. •. • • •. • • • • • • • • · • 

•• 127. -l'rr.. . . . . . . . ..... . ...• . ........... • • • • • • • • · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 
·· 128. -jl- inch . . .. ....... .. ......... . .. .... .. 

r I 

I 
I. 

Nu. 138. No. 13-!. No. 135. No. 136. 

20c 

20c 

30c 

40c 

80c 

No. 133. Hand Pump ........ ........ .. ... .. . . .. .......... .... ... per dozen $1 60 

" 13-!. Foot Pump, 1¼ x 12 .... . ............. . .... . ... . ............. each 46 

,, 135. 

" 135½, 

" 1361, 

" 136. 

1¼ x 12, Cast Base. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . " 

l½ x 12, .......................... .. . . . 

1¼ X li, 

I½ x 20, 

53 
00 

95 

2 40 



30 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., !LIMITED), TORONTO. 

No. 193. 
,, 194. 
'' 195. 
" 196. 
" 197. 
,, 198. 
" 199. 
" 200. 
" 201. 

· Hexagon Nuts 
-h, Blank, plated . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. per dozen $ 0 26 
¼ " black .. .. . . .. . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . " 16 
--i'IT . • . . . . . . •• . . . . . . . . •• . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2] 
3 u 
~~ Tapped, 32 th~-~~d;, .. pl~~ed. : : : : : : : : : . . . . . .. . .. 48 
¼ '' 24 '' . . . . . . . . . . . . . i52 
-fu 24 . . . . . . . . 57 
-i¾ 20 . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . fi0 
1¾ 22 . . . . . . . . . . . . . fiO· 

No. 104. U. S. Polished, price each 23c. 

Acme Wrench. No. 105. Plated, Price .. . . .. ... .. .. ... .. per dozen $2.00. 

EXACT SIZE 

Jointed Attachment 
for Crank. 

No, 170. Price each 50c. 

Spanner. Canteen Oil Can. 
No. 99. Each 13c. No. 98. Per dozen $1.00. 



THE VOKES HARD"' ARE C'O. (LIMITED ), TORONTO. :n 

LYcett's English Saddles. 

-~-

1:fr6'-·-_it) 

L. t I-Road Racer. 
The fin est saddle of its typt> on thP marke t, fitted with patent clip and patent 

adjnstment of spring t o can tie. N o heat is used in the manufacture of 1 h e 
spring nf thi s s ;-1,ddle, ctnd it is prac t ic,dlr un hreakn,hle. Perfect. tensi o n. \\' eight 
under l ?! lbs. Japanned, $2.00. 

L. 74--Racing Saddle-
Simil :-i_r :'-eat to aho \·e . hut is so lllewhat li g hter. \Vith ordinary top weight 

l :]: lbs. \\ i t h race top 1 lb. Japanned, $1.87. 

No. 115- - Saddle Clamp. 

Pri ce, each 20c.; price p e l' doz, $2.00 

L. 75-Lady's or Gent's. 
~ple11did qm1li t ys,tddle, with re versible clip. First rate wearing saddle. 

\\' eight l'i' lbs. Japanned, $1.66. 

Brown Pattern. Raw Hide. 
No. 171. Pr·ice .... ..... . each $1 00. No. 172. Price . . each $1 tin 

~o. fH . lla,·d top, Kirkpatri ck spring. No. 0G+0.-Hiack or t a n. 
Price, eac:h $2 88. !'rice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ead1 3Sc. 



32 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Wheeler Saddles 

No. I 07-Wheeler Re~ulation. No. I I I -Wheeler Standard. 
In gent's only. Lady's or gents' 

Plain spring, price each .......... $1 55 
Coil " " " . . . . . . . . . . $1 65 Price with coil spring ...... • .. $1 65 

Hunt Pattern. Hunt Pattern. 
Laced saddle. Padded. 

No. 174. Price .............. each $1 35. No. 173. Price. . . . . ....... each $1 70 

Flexible No .. 13. Price, each $1 33. No. 170-Messinger. Price, ea. $1 20. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 33 

No. 108-Adjustable Stirrup Leather 
. _Toe Clip. .. 

Price, per pair. . ................ oOc, 
No. 5.-Wire Toe Clip. 

Price, per doz. pair ............ $1.30 

No. 3-Toe Clip. 

Price, per dozen pait·. . .. . . ....... $1 50 

No. 4. Per dozen pair ......... $2 80. No. 6. Per dozen pair .......... $2 65-



;-3-1 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

TIRE BELLS. 

No. 242-Tire Bell. l-'1·1ee · · · · · · · · • • . .. .. .... . . ... . . each JOc. 

Bicycle Cone:. Price .... . ........ each 90c. 

No. - -

Per dozen.•• . •••• ..... . $7.00 
o. 151. 

Per dozen ls! . h • ~ me es . . , ......... $3 80 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO, :~5, 

BELLS.---Oonti n ued. 

No. -. Price per doz. $:~.20. No. -. Pl'ice per tiuz $::um. 

No. -. Per doz .. .. . . $3 20. No. -. Per doz 

No. -. Per doz; ...... $7.00. No. -. Per doz· ..... . $6.tj0. 



:36 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

The "Jl\NET" 
Luggage earrier, 

FOR BICYCLES. 
F'it:s Any Wheel, 

on Handlebar or Prame. 
Attached or Detached lo an Instant. 

Weighs 2¼ ounces. Will carry f>O lbs, 
Made of Finest Quality Twine. 

No Rubber Bands to Die. 
No Stra11s to Break or Wear Out. 

No. 141. 

Price ....... . ................................ each 50c. 

Enameled Wire Basket 

LUGGAGE CARRIER. 
WILL NOT RUST. 

Fits Any Wheel. 

~ 
Supplied with Safety Block, which 

prevents marring the bead. 

No. 144. Price, each 

No. 1. 10x6 .. .. .. .. .. .... .. . . 46c. 
'' 2. 12 X 8 , , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53c, 
" 3. 15 X 10.. . ... .... ... .. .... . 60c. 

WALL'S 
WATERPROOF 

LUGGAGE CARRIER 
& SHOPPING BAG. 

Pits any Wheel. 

ATTACHED OR DETACHED IN 
AN INSTANT. 

No Straps. No Buckles. 

You can carry it in your pocket. 

No. 150. 

Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... . each 60c. 



_No. 210. 

No. 211. 

No. 213. 

No. 216. 

No. 218. 

No. 219. 

No. 220. 

No. 224. 

No. 226. 

No. 212. 

No. 213. 

No. 217. 

No. 221. 

No. 223. 

No. 215. 

THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 37 

Detachable Dress Cuards. 

~· 

No. 226. 

No. 210. 

No. 210. 

Patent detachable dress guards with patent lacing clip in silk, 
Black. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with patent lacing clip in silk, 
Black and Red. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Black. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Maroon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set. 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Black and gold .................................... per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Maroon and Gold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ....... per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Red and Black . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................ per set, 

Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in silk, 
Olive green and Red .............................. per set, 

Patent Lacing Clip. 
Patent lacing clip ..................................... per pair, 

Detachable Dress Guards. 
Patent detachable dress guardt-: with plain clip in cotton, 

Black. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 
Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in cotton, 

Black and gold. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 
Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in cotton, 

Black and red . . . . . . . . . . . . ........................ per set, 
Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in cotton, 

Maroon. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set. 
Patent detachable dress guards -with plain clip in cotton, 

Blue and whita.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 
Patent detachable dress guards with plain clip in cotton, 

Maroon and gold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per set, 

Special Cotton Lacin~, Cold Wire Twisted. 

$0 70 

$0 70 

$0 -l7 

$0 J7 

$0 47 

$0 47 

$0 47 

$0 47 

$0 26 

$0 33 

$0 33 

$0 33 

$0 33 

$0 :13 

$0 33 

No. 720. Black, red and gold. No. 721. Black and gold. 
Put up in gross spools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... per gross 90c. 



38 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

SILK 2 PLY DRESS CUARD LACINC. 
No. 1001. Black, No. 1007. Maroon. 
·' 1008. Black and red. " 1009. Black and gold. 
" 1004-. Olive green. " 1010. Olive green and gold. 
" 1005. Light maroon. " 700. Maroon and gold. 

Put np in½ gross spools .......................................... per gross $1 00 
'' 18 yard hanks, assorted. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ...... per dozen hanks $1 45 

COTTON DRESS CUARD LACINC. 
A Black. G Blue and white. 
D Maroon. H Black and g-old. 
F Black and red. K Maroon and gold. 
Put up in 18 yard hanks, assorted ...................... per dozen hanks $1 00 

" " 1 gross spools. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . per gross $0 60 

MORGAN & WRIGHT AIR 

DRYING AND BAKING 

ENAMELS. 

KING EMAM No. 186. Air drying enamels,¾ pint 

MADE BY 
tin lets. . . . . . . . . . each, $0 1-t 

RGAH&WRIGHT Air drying enamels, ¼ pint 
tinlets ....... per doz., $1 20 

CHICAGO 

NO, 

" 187. Baking black enamels, 
quart tin lets .... each, $0 80 

Baking black enamels, ½ 
gal. ............. each, $1 33 

Baking black enamels, 1 
gal .............. eac-h, $2 20 

BRA.ZING WIRE AND SPELTER. 

No, 190. Grain spelter . . ....... . 
" 191. v~ ire " . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

MORGAN & WRIGHT 
IRON PUTTY. 

The latest for filling holes in 
frames. . . . . . . . . . . . ... per tin $0 60 

TRANSPARENT SPOKE 
ENAMEI.t. 

No. 202. Blue, ½oz.bottles, each 20c. 
" 203. Green, 20c. 
'· 20. Purple, 20c. 

pe~,lb. $0 36, 
$0 36 



THE VOKES HARD"\Y ARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 30 

No . 180. 

Pure 
Graphite. 

per doz . . . . 20c. 
per gro8s . $2 110. 

Unsurpassed for J'ollshlng Nickeled 
Parts on Bicycles. 

Dirtclitt ,.s-Apply sparingly with damp cot-

to:efa~\~~l~ b:)s~\;a~~~/r~;:~:o~5!1:n• 
woolen ng. Made only by 

Wall Bros. Mfg, eo. 

No. 137. 
Pl'ice per hoJ.: ... . .. 12c. 

No. 270 - M. & W. 
Slippery Stuff 

for Chains. 
Per doz., 90c. 

TIRE TAPE. 

No. 1 size, per lb ....... . 60c. No. 2 size, per lh ... . 60c. 

No. 2-t.:3 . 
No. 21-l. 

Gem hook . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ................... per doz. $1 20. 
$1 on. Gem hook, leather bound.. . ........................ per doz. 



40 THE VOKES HARDWARE 00., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

No. 121. No. 139. 

Liquid Rim Cement Rubber Solution. 

¾ pints ...... each 15c. ¼ pints .price each$ .15 
½ " " 20c. ½ " 20 
1 " " 40c. Pints... 40 
1 quart . . . . . . . " 65c. Quarts .. 

½ gallons 
Gallons 

65 
1 33 
2 25 

No. 140. 
Rubber Solution. 

¾ x 4 .... pn· doz. 33c. 

Hard Tire Cement. 
No. 0. Price per doz. $1.20 No. 145 
No. 141. Morgan & Tireine. 

Wright, per lb... 40c No. 145. ¾ x 4, per doz.· 
tubes ......... $1.66 

No. 147. Morgan & Wright Rubber Solution, 
!l x 4, per dozen ....................... .47c. No. 129. 

No. 148. Morgan & ,vright Liquid Rim Cement Plugoid 
!t x 4, per dozen ...................... .47c. Per dozen ... !6c. 



THE VOKES HARD,V ARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 41 

- n'~ ... ,~ 
;) 

WMMMN 
1 

No . 1:-H . No. 117. Nu. 11 8. No. 132. 

VALVES. 
Each. I 101, Per 100. 

,vood Schmder or l\I. & ,v. with stem ................... . $0 20 $1 !J8 $18 00 
13 1 :~3 10 00 " •' valve only _..... . ........ . 
17 2 00 1~ 33 

60 ! 00 
valve, metal base ............................. . 

Rubber mushroom . . . . . . . . . . . ............... • • • • • • • · · · · 

STRAUSS PLUGS. 
Latest invention in plugs. 

The Strau:-:s curved plug are made in ~ 
three sizes: :f inch, 1 mch, aud 1± inch, 
and come in 8trips of one dozen each. The f' FIG . I. " 
special feature of thii;, plug is that it con-
fonns to the shape of the tire and is bound 
to adhe1·e it. They are provided with a 
string and are inserted in the usual way, 

Price, !r inch ....... .' ...... per doz. 24-c. 
" 1 " . .. . . .. . .. . . . " 28c. 

1± '' . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40c. 

PUMP TUBING. 

)l 
FIG . 3 

FRICTION DUCK. 
No. J..13. Pump tubing{, per foot, Sc. No. 25-!. Price per lh ............. :U (.i;°> 

'' 145 '' " t"rr, " 12c. 
SOAPSTONE. 

No. '180. Price pt'r lb ............. 11lc. 

K SWIVEL. 
No. 120 K Swivel, per down, (me. 

IIJ ~ ,~ 
5i No. 138. 

No. 154-RIGHT ANGLE NIPPLE. 
Large right angle nipple each 20c. 

HANDLE BAR BUFFERS. 
Price per dozen ................ $1 20 



42 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Morgan & Wright Tires. 

N o. 222. 

G, U to 2! inch ......... . ................. per pair 

U-, 26 inch ..................................................... . 

82, D and X, 26 and 28 inch ................................ . 

S2, D and X, 30 inch ...................................... . 

Morgan & Wright Casings. 

$6 80 

7 33 

8 00 

9 33 

G, 1-1 to 2! inch ............ , ....................................... each $2 20 

G, 26 inch...................................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . '' 2 40 

S2, D and X, 28 inch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . " 2 93 

82, D and X, :m inch ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . ... . 3 60 

Inner Tubes-

Morgan & ,vright, G, 14 to 2! inch ........................ . ........ each 

S2. D and X, 24-, 26 and 28 inch ..... . . . ..... . .. . 

No, 2 qnality (boxed) .............. . 

Ben Hur, our special 28 inch ................. . . 

Unguaranteed Tires. 

$1 20 

1 20 

1 00 

1 00 

Nn. 15n. Erie double tuhe corrugated; l½ or 1~ .................. per pair $6 00 

" 160. " ~ingle 

" 161. ·• covers 

·4 40 

2 00 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. -!:"3 

Starrett's Adjustable Jaw Cut-Nippers. 

The j~ws are detachable, so that they can be removed, ground and adjusted 
when they have become worn . 

0 
w z 
w 
Q_ 

· o 

No.lB. 5½inch. 
7 

No. 162. 

. . . each $2 00 
$2 50 

Never Slip. 

Per gl'oss ................. . 

·' " dozen pair ..... . 

Soliel Pant Clip. 
Per gross, nickel plated ... 

" dozen pair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (iO 



4-4 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Hack Saw Frames. 

No. 3 & 5 FRAME. 

No. 3 H. Spring steel. nickled. with 8 inch blade .... . . .... each $0 53 

No. 1 H. Polished frame, reversible, for 8 inch blades ............... each $1 00· 

" 2 H. Nickel plated, Cocobola handle, will face the blade in four 
directions, for 8 in~h blades ........................... each $1 20 

No. 10 H. Extension frame, polished and nickel plated, Cocobola handle 
will take 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 ;ind 12 inch blades ............ each $1 80 

The above prices (excepting No. 3) do not include blades. 

Hack Saw Blades. 

No. 3½, With 14 points, for ordinary work. 

" 23 flexible for tubing and thin sheet metal. 

Thompson's hack saw blades ....... . 

8 

$0 88 
9 

9 

$0 93 
IO 

10 

$1 00 
12 

12 inch. 

$1 20 dozen. 
14 each. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE UO. (Lll\II'l'ED), TORONTO. 

Disston Files. 

IN.' MILL AND ROUND. I ___ FLAT. --- 'IN.I HALF ROUND & THREE so. --WARDING. __ 

_ Bastar_d_ 2nd Cut i Smooth Bastard I 2nd Cu-t I Smooth 1 _ Bastard 

1

. 2nd Cut • Smooth Bastard I 2nd Cuti Smooth 

4 8 00 :-3 50I 3 t)O 3 70 4 :-30 4 70 I 4 4 80 5 60: 6 10! -1 00 -1 80 ,} -10 
5 :J 20 8 80 1 4 10 3 9-0 4 f-i() 4 9_ 0 I 5 5 -IO._' fi 10_ 6 401 4 5(-JI 5 :30 i"i 80 
6 3 50 4 001 4 50 4 80 4 80 5 :-30 6 6 IO 6 70 7 10 4 !JO: 5 mi Ii -W 
7 8 90 4 (-iO 4 HO 4 80 5 50 6 10 7 7 00 7 701 8 20 5 90: fi !JO 7 50 
0 4 30: 4 90 I :-3 40 5 :-30 6 10 6 60 8 7 50 8 30 I 8 90 6 iO: 7 50, 8 20 
g 4 mi 5 80

1 

6 ao 6 30 7 20 7 90 9 8 501 9 -rn; 9 90 7 801 n 001 !l oo 

i~ ~ ~81 ~ ig i ~g ~ gg ~ ~g ~ ~s }~ 1~ ~81 i~ ~gl rn +2 1i l81 ig ~g1 g ~g 
12 7 50 8 60 9 40 g 701 11 oo 12 10 12 11 8oi rn oo' 13 go 11 ao' 14 3ol 15 -1-0 
13 g 40 10 70 11 70 11 801 rn oo 1-1- 70 rn 14 101 15 40: rn 60 1s 20 17 40 1s 70 
14- 10 70, 12 20 13 10 18 80 1 l:"i :-m Hi 70 14 L> i"i0 I 17 (I() 1~ :-30 17 ll(l 1!) 41 1 '.~I 11() 

INCH. 

--
3 
31 
4 
41 
5 
5½ 

____::_Rs_. __ 1 __ sL~~~s_. _ INCH. I TAPERS. SLIM TAPERS. 

--i ----- ---
Single cut Double cut Single Gut Double cut Single cut Double cut Single cut I Double cut 
----· ---- ------ ------ ---- ____ i ___ 

2 10 2 50 2 10 2 50 6 8 40 4 70 8 10 3 90 
2 10 2 50 2 IO 2 50 7 4 30 5 60 8 80 -1- ,)0 
2 20 2 90 2 30 2 60 8 5 40 6 70 -1- 50 5 80 
2 40 :-3 10 2 :-30 3 00 9 9 60 8 10 5 40 G :W 
2 60 8 50 2 50 8 20 10 8 10 9 70 6 -1-0 7 50 
8 ()() 4 ()() 2 !)() :-3 fiO 11 10 70 12 10 8 80 !) 10 

Emery Wheels. 
Price, each. 

Diameter 
in inches. Thicknes,- in inches. 

3 
-1 
.5 
6 
7 
8 
H 

10 
l:! 
1-1 

½ I I\ 

N.B.-When ordering ;;tate diameter, thickness. "ize of mandril, 3hape of edge and for whe.t. 
use. Wronizht or cast iron. steel or brass. 

Write for Discount on Files and Emery Wheels. 



46 THE VOKES HARDWARE UO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

64: 

&A 

65 

65A 

67 

Bicycle Screw Plates 

Sectional View of Die and 

Guide. 

{ 
6 inches_ long,. Dies~ l inc? i

1
n dia_m~ter ; . 6 Dies. and 9°~ides and } 

6 Taps, cuttmg :Jz, 54, 1,, 40, 8 , 42, 3, 48, 3, 06, 6, 38. 
Including 1 Adjustab]e Tap Wrench. 

(
6 inches Ion~, Di~s i inch_ in ~iameter; 6 Dies and Guides and) 
6 Taps; cuttmg fo, 56; B1rmmgham: 1, 56; 1½, 56; 2, 56; -i½-, • 

156; ~4& j 
l Including 1 Adjustable Tap "\Vrench. 

(6 in_che: long:, Di~s ~ i~c~ in ~i~met:r; 61?ies an~ Guides and l 
1 6 Taps, cuttmg n, 56, o:r, 56, n, 40, 1, 64, l½, 56. 2, 48. f 
l Including 1 Adjustable Tap Wrench. 

(
6 inches long, Dies i inch in diameter: 14 Dies and Guidf's and 1 
6 Taps; cutting 12, 56; 13, 56; 14, 56; 15, 56; 16, 56; 27, 56; all I 

1 Birmingham Wire Guage Sizes. J 
l Including 1 Adjustable Tap "\Vrench. 

'

'6 inches long, Dies, ft inch in diameter; 14 Dies and Guide& 1 
and 14 Taps ; cutting i\-, 52 ; --j2 , 54; i\-, 56; -i-C{, 56 ; ½, 40; ¼, 42; I 

·li?-n 40; 1, 64; l½, 56; 2, 48 ; 3, 48; 3, 56; 4, 42; 6, 38. J 
Including 1 Adjustable Tap Wreneh. 

{

6 inches long, Dies g inch in diameter; 6 Dies and Guides and} 
6 Taps; cutting 1, 72; 1, 64 ; 1\-, 72; 2, 56 ; 3, 56 ; 105, 40. 

Including 1 Adjustable Ta.p Wren~h. 

$6 00 

6 00 

6 00 

6 00 

12 00 

6 00 

{

12 inches long, 14 p~irs Dies ¼ x 24, 32 ; ;.," x -18, 20, 22, 5_4, 26, 28, l 
32; ½ x 20. 24, Right hand. ½ x 20, 24, LP-ft hand. 

22 BicyclP Taper Taps ¼ x 20, 22, 24, 26, 28, 32 ; -,l,r x 20, 22, 
24, 26, 28, 32 ; i x 18, 20, 22, 2-1-, 36, 28 ; ½ x 20, 24, Rightj' 
hand ; ½ x 20, 24, Left hand. 

$20 00 

Including one pair .of Tap "\Vrench Dies. 

NuTE.-The sizes and threads in these Plates have been carefully selected, 
as the most convenient for repairing Bicycles, and they fit many machines. 
The Guide with each Die insures accurate work. Dies are adjustab]e for 
making tight or loose fits. Plug Taps are sent with these Plates. 

YANKEE RATCHET SCREW DRIVER No. 30-

~ ~~1""'!!5...,.· .,,_ . - ~ 

No. 30. Complete with 3 bits ... . ................. each $1.60. 



THE VOKES HARDWARE CO. (LIMITED), TORONTO. -17 

STRAICHT SHANK DRILLS. 

Dia. Length. Per doz. Dia. Length. Per Doz. 

1-16 2½ $1 00 18-64 4:; 
8 $3 90 

5-64 2g 1 10 5-16 4½ 4 20 
8-32 2¾ 1 20 21-64 4g 4 50 
7-64 2~ 1 30 11-32 4:1 :r 4 80 
1-8 3 1 45 23-6-1 4l 8 5 10 
9-64 91 1 60 , ... g 3-8 5 5 40 
6-32 3± 1 80 25-54 5} 5 70 

11-64 3~ 2 00 18-32 5+ 6 00 
3-16 :-3½ 2 20 27-64 5~ 6 40 

13-6-t 3g 2 40 7-16 5½ 6 80 
7-32 31 2 65 20-04 5g 7 20 

15-6-t 31 
8 2 90 15-32 5=]; 7 .so 

1-4 4 3 15 31-64 5~ 7 75 
17-64 4} 3 40 1-2 6 8 OU 
9-82 4± 3 65 

Numbers by length. Numbers hy length. 

Guage. Length. Per doz. Guage. Length. Per doz. 

1 to 
6 

11 
rn 
21 
20 

No. 30. 
" 31. 
,. 32. 
., 33. 
., 34. 
., 35. 
" 36. 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

5 4 
10 :~a 
15 3·½ 
20 3± 
25 3r'.r 
30 2~i 

$2 35 
2 25 
2 10 
1 95 
1 75 
1 55 

:-n to 35 
36" 40 
-U " 45 
46 "60 
61 ,. 69 
70 "80 

Oval slide, weight 8½ lb., jaws 2~ ... _ ........ . 
" " " 13lhs.,3in.jaws 
'' '' •• 19 ., ·31 ,, 

22" 3½ 
28 ., 4 
35" 4i 
62 " 5± 

$1 40, 
1 25 
1 10 

05 
!-lO 

1 01 l 

$2 1.:, 
•) -· - I;) 

3 50 
3 80 
5 75 
8 75 

11 00 



is THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

Maypole Riveting Hammers. 

No. 4:0 41 -1-3 
\Yeight ......... . ... 1 lb. 8 oz. 
Price each. . . . $0. 75 

1 lb. 2 oz. 
$0.65 

4-2 
13 oz. 
$0.55 

7 oz. 
$0.50 

\Veights given do not include weight of handle. 

Champion Screw Drivers. 

Size 2½ 
Price each .............. $0.20 

3 
25 

4 
30 

5 
35 

Heart Cutting Pliers. 

Size 
Each ..... 

5 
..... $0.50 

6 
.55 

Punch Pliers. 

6 
45 

• 7 
.75 

7 
50 

-1-! 
4 oz. 
$0.45 

8 inch. 
55 

8 inch. 
$1.10 

No. C. 384 . 
6¼ inch ......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . each, $0.50 

,, .55 
7- ....... . . . .. . . . . . . ... .. ........ ······ ............. . 



INDEX. 

A PAG1'; 

Automobile Fittings. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 2 

Arch Crowns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 4 
Adjusters Cha.in... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
.-\djustable Cones . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
.-\ttachment for Crank..... . . . . . . . . . 30 

B 
Bracket, Seat Post.................. I4 
-Box Crown........................ 14 

Braces, Stay........................ 16 
Braces, Frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 7 
Bolts, Clamp and Seat Post......... 18 
Brakes, Coaster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Bars, Handle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Balls, Steel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Bicvcle \\'renches. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Bags, Tool. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 r 
Bells, Bicycle .................... 34, 35 
Buffers, Handle Bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 

Blade, Hack Saw................... 44, 

C 
Crank Hangers ................ 4, 5, 6, 7 
Clusters, Seat Post ................ 13, 15 
Crowns... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Chain Adjusters.................... 16 
Cranks ............................ 16 
Cotter Pins........................ 18 
Connections, Chain Guar<ls.. . . . . . . . 21 

Connections, Pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Chains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22 

Coaster Brakes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Cones, Adjustable.................. 24 
Chain Guards. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Clamp, Sad1lle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Clips, Toe... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Carriers, Luggage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
Cord, Lacing ..................... 37, 38 
Cement............................ 40 
Canvas, Friction.................... 41 
Casings.......................... . 42 
Clips, Pant........................ 43 

D 
Duck, Friction..................... 41 
Dress Guard Lacing .............. _1,7, 38 
Dies.............................. 46 
Drills, Twist . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

E PAGE 
Ends, Rear Fork . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13 
Expanders.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Enamel, Air Drying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Emery \\"heels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 

F 
Forks, Rear ....................... 6, 16 
Frame Fittings ............... 8, 9, Io, 11 

Fittings, Automobile............... 12 

Forks, Rear Ends.................. 13 
Forge<l Crown...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Forged Head...................... 7 
Fork Stems...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I4 
Fork Sides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 
Frame Braces. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I 7 
Frame Tees......... . ........... 18 
Fork Repair Tips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Fittings, Head .................... 19, 20 

Foot Pumps........................ 29 
Friction Duck............. . . . . . . . . . 41 
Frames, Hack Saw................. 4..J. 
Files.............................. 45 

G 
~u.ards, l\Iud and Chain. . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Grips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Gem Wall Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Gear Table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

H 
Hangers, Crank ................ 4, 5, 6, 7 
Heads, one piece ............... 7, 13, IS 
Head Lugs.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Handle Bar Tees... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Head Fittings ................... 19, 20 

Hubs.............................. 23 
Handle Bars . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26 
Hexagon Nuts..................... 30 
Hooks, Gem.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Handle Bar Buffers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Hack Saw Frames.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4..J. 
Hack S;::i.w Blades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44 
Hammers: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4S 

I 
Iron Puttv......................... 38 
Inner Tul>es . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

K 
K Swivels.......................... 41 



40 THE VOKES HARDWARE CO., (LIMITED), TORONTO. 

IN DEX-(Continued) 

L PAGE 
Lugs, Seat Post .................. 14, 17 
Lugs, Head........................ 17 
Luggage Carriers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 
l,acing Cord ..................... . 37, 38 
Lubricants.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 

M 
Mud Guards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
11ushrooms........................ 41 

N 
Nipples, Spoke.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Nuts, Hexagon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30 
Nipples, Right Angle.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Nippers............................ 43 

0 
Oil Cans........................... 30 

p 
Pins, Cotter... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Post, Seat.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Pedals ............................ 27, 28 
Pedal Rubbers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Pumps............................ 29 
Plugoid ........ ,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Plugs... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 41 
Pump Tubing. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Pant Clips . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43 
Pliers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48 

R 
Rear Forks ........................ 6, 16 
Rear Stays ........................ 6, 16 
Reinforcements. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 7 
Repair Tips. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Rims............................... 25 
Rubbers, Pedal.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Rim \Vashers...................... 28 
Rubber Solution.................... 40 
Rim Cement....................... 40 

s 
Stavs, Rear ........................ 6, 16 
Sea"t Post Clusters ................. 13, 15 
Stems, Forks ................ • .... • I4 
Steering Tubes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Stay Braces. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

PAGE 
Seat Post Lugs..................... 17 
Seat Post Tees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Seat Posts... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Seat Post Bolts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 

Sprockets ............ · . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Spokes............................ 28 
Spoke Nippers.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28 
Steel Balls.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Spanners.......................... 30 
Saddles .......................... 31, 32 
Saddle Clamps.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Spelter .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38 
Shiner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Slippery Stuff... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Solution, Rubber ................ : . 40 
Swivels............................ 41 
Soapstone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Screw Plates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Screw Drivers .................... 46, 48 

T 
Tubes, Steering. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
Tubing, Pump...................... 41 
Tubing, Steel Bicycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Tee, Seat Post... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Tee, Handle Bar.,............ . . . . . 18 
Tee, Frame. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Tips, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 
Tool Bags.......................... 31 
Toe Clips.......................... 33 
Tire Tape . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
Tirene . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40 
Tires .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
Tubes, Inner.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
Taps, Bicycle. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46 
Twist Drills . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 

V 
Valves............................ 41 
Vises ............................ - . 47 

w 
Washers, Rim ... :.................. 28 
\Vrenches, Bicycle................. 30 
Wall Hooks ..................... • . . 39 
Wheels, Emery. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • . 45 



• • 

• • • 

Headquarters . for 

Cabinet · Hardware 
A· COMPLETE LINE 

Grand Rapids Brass Co.'s Products, So1e Agents 

in Can~da Barton's Garnet Paper. Bader and 

·Adamson's Sand Paper. Cabinet Locks, Glue, 

T oler's Casters. Beve1 Wheel Casters, Sole 

Agents in Canada. Forg's Friction Hinges. 

Mechanic's Tools·. 
Starrett's Fine Machinists' Tools. Bricklayers·, 

and Mason's Tools. Bliss' Hand Screws. Files 

and_ Rasps. 

and. Files. 

·W·heels. 

Richardson and Disston's Saws 

· Rose Brick Tn;>wels. Emery 

Sole Agents For the Well-Known 

Pecora Mortar Colors. 

• • 

Painters· Supplies, Glass, J>aint, Oils, Brushes, R,.:('fing Ma­

terial, Pitch, Fe1t and Building Papers. 

WRITE FOR SPECiAL PRICES. 



Headquarters for 
Builderst Hardware. 
Y9tk Locks and Hardware. 
~~~~alk Locks and Hardware Soga!~~~ts il1 

Dicksont s Transom Lifts Sole Agents in C.i.nada. 

Prouty Parlor and Barn Door Hangers 
• 

Blount Door Checks and Springs 
Oxford and Duplex Spring Hinges 
Gardiner's Sash Balances, Pulleys and 

Ribbon 
Dumb VAT aiters and Hand Elevators 
Architectural Iron :\V ork 
Sash Weights 
Acme ~ire Door and Shutter Fittings 
Stable ;Fittings 

Builders' Supplies 
Mortar Colors, Portland Cement, .. Soot 
Doors, Air Bricks, Registers, Sewer Pipes, 
Tiles, Shovels, Spades, Wheelbarrows, 
Rope, etc; 




	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0002
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0003
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0004
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0005
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0006
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0007
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0008
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0009
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0010
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0011
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0012
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0013
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0014
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0015
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0016
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0017
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0018
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0019
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0020
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0021
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0022
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0023
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0024
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0025
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0026
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0027
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0028
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0029
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0030
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0031
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0032
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0033
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0034
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0035
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0036
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0037
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0038
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0039
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0040
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0041
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0042
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0043
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0044
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0045
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0046
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0047
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0048
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0049
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0050
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0051
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0052
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0053
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0054
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0055
	37131055155659D_190 catalouge No 8 Bicycle parts_0056

